construction of lighting system in the Morada Way Arts and Cultural district within the Village; 

and 

WHEREAS, when the Village Council adopted Resolution No. 20-05-39, thereby approving 

the Agreement between the Village and TSL, the original project cost was estimated Three 

Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-Five Dollars ($381,945.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village has since requested that TSL incorporate outlets on twenty-nine 

(29) poles for future holiday lighting needs, and the additional cost for that modification would 

total Twenty Thousand and Three Hundred Dollars ($20,300.00); and 

WHEREAS, TSL also has recently advised that the cost of concrete, labor, and other 

materials to install the poles and fixtures has increased by Seventy-nine Thousand Five Hundred 

Ten and no/100 Dollars ($79,510.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council recognizes that the total cost of the project has increased 

to Four Hundred and Eighty-One Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty-Five Dollars $481,755.00 and 

https://481,755.00

desires to enter into the First Amendment to the Agreement (the "First Amendment") for a change 

order totaling Ninety-nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ten and no/100 Dollars ($99,810.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council finds that approval of the First Amendment to complete 

the project is in the best interest of the Village. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF ISLAMORADA, 

VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: